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Achieved with a Variance

Not achieved

Not yet applicable

Under Review 

T
o 

en
su

re
 t

ha
t 

th
e 

tr
af

fic
 s

ec
tio

n 

op
er

at
es

 e
ff

ec
tiv

el
y 

an
d 

ef
fic

ie
nt

ly

 T
R

A
F

F
IC

  
- 

B
S

D
01

B
S

D
01

-0
1

Construction of a DLTC in 

Sterkspruit by June 2024

Contractor Appointed in 2021/22 Advert for the procurement of the 

contractor, Appointment of the 

contractor and site Establishment

Director Technical Services/PMU 

Manager/ R3 895 983.90

DLTC constructed in Sterkspruit Improved conditions of DLTC 

services for Sterkspruit 

community. To increase revenue 

collection for the municipality.

Advert for the procurement of the 

contractor 

The advert was published on 07 

March 2023. 

1. Advert
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Director Technical Services 
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Maintenance of  Roads in 

identified Wards as per the Council 

Approved Maintenance Schedule 

by June 2023

100% Completion of 

Mainttenance of roads as per the 

approved maintenance plan in 

2021/2022

100% Completion of 

Mainttenance of roads as per the 

approved maintenance plan

Director Technical/ Manager 

Roads/ R7 829 293,00  

Maintained road infrastructure Extended life of access roads 

within the Senqu Municipality

Not a target in Q3 1. Job Cards, 2. Annual 

Implementation Report of the 

Mainttenance Plan 
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Director Technical Services
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Construction of 6 kms of Paving 

of streets and Stormwater control 

in New rest W8 (Phase 1) by June 

2024 

Draft specification for the 

procurment of the consultant in 

2021/2022

Resolve Dispute Director Technical/ PMU 

Manager/R3 453 524.59

Paved Roads  Constructed in 

New Rest

Improved sustainable access to 

services

Resolve Dispute The dispute has been resolved 

and payment done to the 

consultant.  

1. Dispute Resolution Outocome, 

2. Proof of Payment 
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Director Technical Services
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Renew Transwilger Bridge by 

September 2022.

Gabion structure and guardrails to 

the bridge were constructed in 

2021/2022

Renewal of the Transwilger bridge Director Technical/ PMU 

Manager/ R1 880 000,00 

Bridge Renovation completed Improved access to services Not a target in Q3 1. Engineering Progress report 

Signed by the Director. 2. 

Completion certificate

N
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Practical Completion Certificate 

was issued on 14 Septemeber 

2022.

Director Technical Services

B
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Construction of interlock paved 

streets (6km) in Khewzi Naledi 

(Steve Tswete) W 14 by June 

2024

New Advert for the procurement of the 

contractor, Appointment of the 

contractor and site establishement 

R7 123 329.76 Paved Streets  Constructed in 

Khwezi Naledi

Improved access to services Advert for the procurement of the 

contractor

The advert was published on 06 

April 2023

Advert
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Director Technical Services
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Licensing of borrow pits at 

different wards by June 2023
New Licensing of borrow pits at 

different wards. Ward 1 – 

Walaza  

                 Ndofela 

Ward 2 – Qhimirha 

                 Palmiet/Mahedi

Ward 3 – Qhoboshane 

                   Ekra

Ward 4 – Bebeza / Mabele

                   Penhoek / 

Boomplaas

Ward 5 – Phelandaba

Director Technical/ PMU 

Manager/ R950 000,00

Borrow pits licensed Compliance with mining 

legislations 

Not a target in Q3 Mining Certificate
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Director Technical Services
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Lining, fencing  and upgrading 

of primary storm water channel 

through Khwezi Naledi and 

upgrade of two motor bridges

New indicator Advert and Appointment of the 

Contractor 
Director Technical/ PMU Manager  

R3 640 000.00

maintained stormwater 

infrastructure

Ensure asset lifespan Not a target in Q3 1. Advert and appointment letter 

of the contractor. 
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Director Technical Services 

B
S

D
 0

2-
07

Construction of 70 accesses to 

properties in Tienbank by June 

2024

110 access to property 

constructed 

Advert and Appointment of the 

Contractor 
Director Technical/ PMU 

Manager/  R400 000.00

70 accesses to properties 

constructed in Tienbank  

Improved access to services Not a target in Q3 1. Advert, 2. Appointment letter of 

the constractor.
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Director Technical Services 
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Renovate Barkly East Town Hall 

by June 2023

Repairing of the Roof structure 

and plumbing was done in 

2021/2022

Practical completion of the 

Renovations in Barkly East Town 

Hall

Director Technical/ PMU 

Manager/ R14 534 849.62

Facility renovated Ensure asset lifespan Earthworks, waterprrofing 

onexisting roof, llastering, 

paintwork, sanding and vanishing 

of wooden floors and new tiling 

work.

The earthworks, waterproofing 

one existing roof, llastering, 

paintwork, sanding and vanishing 

of wooden floors and new tiling 

work were done. 

1.Minutes of site meetings, 2. 

Engineering Progress Reports
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Project progressing satisfactory. Director Technical Services 
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Construction of the Herschel 

Community Hall by June 2023
New Practical completion of the 

construction of the Herchel 

Community Hall

Director Technical/ PMU 

Manager/R 3 900 218.54

Facility renovated Ensure asset lifespan Advert for the procurement of the 

contractor

Advert was pubished on 03 April 

2023. 

Advert for the procurement of the 

Contractor
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Director Technical Services 
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Construction of New Cemetery in 

Barkly East by 30 June 2023

Completion of Road Work up to 

Base Layer, Laying of Kerbs, 

Marking of 50 Grave Plots in 

2021/2022

Project Completion  Director Technical/ PMU 

Manager/R 9 862 247.09

Provide plots for burials Improved Burial of communities Practical Completion The project has been practically 

completed. 

1. Engineering Progress report 

Signed by the Director. 2. 

Completion certificate
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Director Technical 

Services/Director DTPS
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Fencing of existing cemetries at 

Joveleni, Hinana and Voyizana by 

30 June 2023

Finalised specification for the 

procurement of the contractor in 

2021/2022

Completion of Fencing of existing 

cemeteries at Joveleni, Hinana 

and Voyizana

 Director Technical/ PMU 

Manager/ R 306 857.00

Provide plots for burials Sufficient burial area for 10 years Advert for Contractor The advert was not done. 1. Advert for the procurement of 

the contractor
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Items in the b.o.q were not in line 

with local content therefore the 

specifications were withdrawn. 

Project to be taken to BSC in April 

2023

Director Technical Services

T
o 

co
ns

tr
uc

t,
 m

ai
nt

ai
n,

 id
en

tif
y,

 

es
ta

bl
is

h 
 a

nd
 u

pg
ra

de
  

ex
is

tin
g 

ur
ba

n 
S

po
rt

sf
ie

ld
s

S
P

O
R

T
S

 B
S

D
05

B
S

D
05

-0
1

Construction of Bluegums 

sportsfield by June 2024

Environmental Impact 

Assessment was done in 

2021/2022

EIA Completion and acquire ROD 

and Advert for the procurement of 

the  contructor 

Director Technical/ PMU 

Manager/ R 357 015.60

Constructing sportfield Improved Sports development EIA Completion The EIA is not yet completed 1. EIA report
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The report has been submitted to 

DEDEAT. 

The municiplaity will have to wait 

for the finalisation of the EIA by 

DEDEAT before any progress can 

take place on this indicator. 

Director Technical Services
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Report on the Implementation of 

Library Services SLA with DSRAC 

by June 2023

4 Quarterly Reports on the 

Implementation of the SLA were 

submitted in 2021/2022

4 Quarterly Reports on the 

Implementation of the SLA.

Director Community 

Services/Manager Amenities

Compliance with the signed SLA Improved literacy levels within the 

Senqu Communities

1 Quarterly Report on the 

Implementation of the SLA.

Quarterly report for Q3 was 

submitted to DSRAC ON 13 April 

2023. 

Quarterly Reports submitted to 

DSRAC
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The quarterly report was 

submitted to DSRAC

Director Community Services
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Updating of Stock Register  by 

June 2023

4 stock Registers were updated in 

2021/2022

Stock Register Quarterly Updated 

for all Commonages 

Director Community 

Services/Manager Amenities

Register updated Improved management of 

animals

Stock Register Quarterly Updated 

for all Commonages 

Quarterly Stock Register was 

updated for all commonages

Updated stock Register 
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Director Community Services
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Development of a Solid Waste 

Site in Ward 5 - Rossouw by 30 

June 2023

950m of perimeter fence and 

Digging of cells were done in 

2021/2022

Completion of the Development 

of a Solid Waste Site in Ward 5 - 

Rossouw 

 Director Technical/ PMU 

Manager/ R7 837 338.1

Waste Site Developed Improved Management of Waste 

Material

Not a target in Q3 1. Engineering Progress report 

Signed by the Director. 2. 

Completion certificate
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Director Technical Services
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Development of a Solid Waste 

Site in Ward 13 - Herschel by 

September 2022

The project was advertised and 

The Contractor was appointed in 

2020/2021

Completion of the Development 

of a Solid Waste Site in Ward 13 - 

Herschel 

Director Technical Services/ PMU 

Manager/ R2 820 000,00

Waste Site Developed Improved Management of Waste 

Material

Not a target in Q3 1. Engineering Progress report 

Signed by the Director. 2. 

Completion certificate

N
ot

 y
et

 a
pp

lic
ab

le

Director Technical Services
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Upgrading of the Lady Grey Solid 

Waste Site by June 2023 

Digging of cells, Linings, 

completion of the Guard house 

was done in 2021/2022

Completion of Lining of cells and 

Installation of smart coil. Project 

completion

Director Technical Services/ PMU 

Manager/R6 928 030,30 

Waste Site Upgraded to be NEMA 

Compliant

Improved Management of Waste 

Material

Not a target in Q3 1. Engineering Progress report 

Signed by the Director. 2. 

Completion certificate
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A termination letter has been 

submitted 

Director Technical Services
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Construction of Transfer 

Station in Rhodes by June 

2023

New Completion of Construction of the 

Transfer Station in Rhodes

 Director Technical/ PMU 

Manager/ R200 000.00

Waste Site Upgraded to be NEMA 

Compliant

Improved Management of Waste 

Material

Appointment of a Consultant 1. Appointment Letter
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Contract appointed in 2016 and 

therefore, it is old.

It must undergo Section 33 

approval of the MFMA.

Director Technical Services
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% of refuse removal on 

households by June 2023

15.94% of refuse removal on 

households 

15.94% of refuse removal on 

households 

Director Community 

Services/Manager Waste

Number of people with access to 

free basic refuse removal 

Fair level of delivery of services Not a target in Q3 Not yet applicable 1. Reports approved by the 

Director for standing committee 

consideration. 
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Director Community Services
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Reviewal of the IWMP by June 

2023

2013/2018 IWMP IWMP reviewed Director Community 

Services/Manager Waste

Council Apprved Intergrated 

Waste Management Plan

Fair level of delivery of services Draft Situational Analysis Report The sercice provider was not 

appointed in Q2 as expected as 

the result the situational analysis 

could be done. 

1. Appointment letter, 2. 

Situational Anaysis Report                                 

3. Counicl Approved IWMP
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The appointment is still pending 

on the evaluation of panel 

consultant and the appointment 

has been moved to Q4 during the 

budget adjustment. 

The appoiuntment will be done in 

quarter 4 once the consultants 

have been evaluated. 

Director Community Services
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Report on the percentage of 

household earning less than 2 

state pension fund per month with 

access to free basic services by 

June 2023

 1 Annual Report was tabled - 

31,04 % of our serviced 

consumers are registered as 

Indigent consumers in 2021/2022

1 Annual Report on the 

percentage of household earning 

less than 2 state pension fund per 

month with access to free basic 

services

CFO/Manager Revenue/ 

R 

Number of indigent people 

approved for free basic electricity

Equal delivery of service to the 

community of Senqu Municipality

Not a target in Q3 Not yet applicable 1 Report approved by the Director 

for Standing Committee 

Consideration

N
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CFO

B
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D
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% of electricity losses reduced by 

June 2023

New reduce electicity losses by 6% Director Technical/Electro 

Technical Controller

Reduced electricity losses Reducing financial losses 

envisaged due to electricity 

lossess

reduce electrictirty losses by 1,5% The 1.5 % was not met. 4 Quarterly Reports Apporved vy 

the Director for Standing 

Committee Consideration. 

N
ot

 a
ch
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ve

d

The consultant was still busy with 

the audit. 

The report will be submitted in Q4. Director Technical Services

B
S

D
10

-0
2

increase in % of households with 

access to elecricity by June 2023

83,40% Increase the % of households with 

access to elecricity to 85%

Director Technical/Electro 

Technical Controller/

R 

Raeduced electricty backlog Electrification of households Not a target in Q3 1 Annual Report approved by the 

Director for Standing Committee 

Consideration

N
ot

 y
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Director Technical Services

B
S

D
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3

Installation of Power Back Up 

Syem Baterries 

Power Backup System with no 

Batteries

Procuement and Installation of 

Batteries for the Power Back Up 

System 

Director Technical/Electro 

Technical Controller/

R 5 000 000.00

Reduce power downtime Ensure Business Conitnuity during 

power failure 

Not a target in Q4

N
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 a
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ab

le

Director Technical Services
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REMEDIAL ACTIONS / 

GENERAL COMMENTS

S
C

O
R

E

P
er

ce
nt

ag
e 

to
ta

l e
le

ct
ric

ity
 lo

ss
es

 

E
LE

C
T

R
IC

IT
Y

 A
N

D
 S

T
R

E
E

T
 L

IG
H

T
IN

G
 B

S
D

10

QTR 3

S
N

A
P

S
H

O
T

 

A
S

S
E

S
S

M
E

N
T

REPORTED VARIANCE

P
er

ce
nt

ag
e 

of
 h

ou
se

ho
ld

s 
w

ith
 b

as
ic

 r
ef

us
e 

re
m

ov
al

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
or

 b
et

te
r 

W
A

S
T

E
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T
 -

 R
E

C
Y

C
L

IN
G

 B
S

D
0

8

KPA 1: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT 
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KPA 1: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT 
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Construction of staff change 

rooms in Lady Grey by June 2023 

Finalised specification for the 

procurement of the contractor in 

2021/2022

Construction of staff change 

rooms in Lady Grey

Director Technical services /PMU 

Manager/R634 309,18 

Staff change rooms constructed Improved working environment for 

staff members

Advert for Contractor The advert was not done. 1. Advert, 2. Appointment letter of 

the contrator, 3. PMU Progess 

report signed by the Director, 4.. 

Completion

N
ot

 a
ch
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d

Items in the b.o.q were not in line 

with local content therefore the 

specifications were withdrawn. 

Project to be taken to BSC in April 

2023

Director Technical Services
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% of the Implementation of the 

Senqu Tourism Strategy by June 

2023

Draft Senqu Tourism Plan 2023-

2027

100% Implementation of the year 

priorities as per tourism plan

Director Development and Town 

Planning Services/Manager IPED

Implemented year priorities as per 

tourism plan

Growth of Tourism and 

Agricultural Sector 

Implementation of the year 

priorities as per tourism plan

The report on the implementation 

of the tourism startegy has been 

included in the report on the 

implementation of the Led 

Strategy that has been tabled to 

the DTPS SC on 12 April 2023

1. Council Resolution adopting the 

tourism plan. 2. Progress report 

on implementation   

A
ch

ie
ve

d

Director Development and Town 

Planning Services

LE
D

02
-0

1

% of the Implementation of LED 

Strategy by June 2023

Draft LED Strategy 2022-2027  100% Implementation of the 

year priorities as per LED 

strategy 

Director Development and Town 

Planning Services/Manager IPED

Implemented year priorities as per 

LED strategy

Increased local economy Implementation of  year priorities 

as per LED Strategy

The report on the implementation 

of the Led Strategy that has been 

tabled to the DTPS SC on 12 April 

2023

1. Council Resolution adopting the 

LED Strategy. 2. Progress report 

on implementation   

A
ch

ie
ve

d

Director Development and Town 

Planning Services

LE
D

02
-0

2

Outdoor advertising & signage 

policy adopted

New indicator 1 Outdoor advertising & signage 

policy adopted

Director Development and Town 

Planning Services/Manager IPED

Outdoor advertising & signage 

policy

Increased revenue Not a target in Q3 1. Council resolution approving the 

policy

N
ot

 y
et

 a
pp
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ab
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Director Development and Town 

Planning Services

LE
D

02
-0

3

Street and Public Places Naming 

Policy

New indicator 1 Street and public places naming 

policy adopted

Director Development and Town 

Planning Services/Manager IPED

Street and public places naming 

policy developed

Improved accesibilty and 

navigation to communities

Not a target in Q3 1. Council resolution approving the 

policy

N
ot

 y
et

 a
pp
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ab
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Director Development and Town 

Planning Services

LE
D

02
-0

4

Report on number of jobs created  

through the LED initiatives 

including capital projects by June 

2022

162 jobs created through LED 

initiatives in 2019/2020

1 Annual Consolidated Report on 

number jobs created through LED 

initiatives including capital projects

Director Technical Services Number of jobs created Improved socio economic 

conditions of the poor

Not a target in Q3 Report on the actual jobs created 

approved by the Director for 

Standing Committee 

Consideration

N
ot
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Director Technical Services

LE
D
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-0

5

% of the municipal infrastructure 

capital projects in excess of R6 

million, allocated to SMME's  

through sub contracting by June 

2022

2020/2021 Report 30 % of the municipal 

infrastructure capital projects in 

excess of R6 million, allocated to 

SMME's  through sub contracting.

Director Technical Services Improved work opportunities  for 

SMME's 

Increase in revenue  recycled in 

local economy 

Not a target in Q3 Report approved by the Director 

for the Technical Services 

Standing Committee 

Consideration

N
ot
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Director Technical Services

S
C

O
R

E

QTR 3

S
N

A
P

S
H

O
T

 

A
S

S
E

S
S

M
E

N
T

REPORTED VARIANCE
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Percentage of the Implementation 

of the Institutional Procurement 

Plan by June 2023

Procurement Plan Developed in 

2021/2022

10 Monthly reports on the 

percentage of the implementation 

of the institutional procurement 

plan

CFO/Manager Supply Chain Plan Developed Improved Management of Supply 

Chain Processes

2 Monthly reports on the 

implementation of the Annual 

Procurement Plan

Target Not Met 10 Reports on the implementation 

of the Institutional Procurement 

Plan to the SEM

N
ot

 a
ch

ie
ve

d

Reports on the implementation of 

the Procurment Plan reported to 

SEM but with the changes to the  

MIG Project Implementation Plan, 

Procurment plan key timeframes 

and dates needs to be 

ammended

These will be included in the Q4 

Reports 

CFO

M
F

M
V
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2

Performance of the service 

provider by June 2023

Report on Performance of Service 

Providers in 2021/2022

10 Monthly Reports on the % of 

Service Providers who 

implemented terms and conditions 

of tender documents in a timely 

manner

CFO/Manager Supply Chain Quarterly Report Improved Management of 

Contracts

2 Monthly reports on the 

performance of service providers 

Target Met 10 Reports on the implementation 

of the Institutional  Service 

Provider Performance Report 

submitted to  the SEM

A
ch

ie
ve

d

Reports on the Performance of 

Service Providors Drafted and 

Submitted 

Reports on the Performance of 

Service Providors Drafted and 

Submitted 
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Perform the Annual Asset Count 

by June 2023

 The 1 Annual Asset Count was 

Performed in 2021/2022 

1 Annual Asset Count Performed CFO/Manager Supply Chain Asset Count Report developed Improved management of 

municipal assets

Not a target in Q3 N/A Summary of the fixed asset 

register signed by the CFO
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Report on Financial viability as 

expressed by the ratios in the 

gazette by June 2023

2021/2022 Ratios 1 Annual Report on Financial 

viability as expressed by the ratios 

in the gazette. 

CFO/MANAGER BTO/Financial 

System /All Directors

Report on Ratios Improved management of 

municipal financial  and other 

resources

Not a target in Q3 N/A 2 Bi -Annual Report on 

Improvement of Key Strategic 

ratios submitted to SEM for 

Notification

N
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2

Compile Supplementary valuation 

roll by June 2023

2021/2022 Valuation Roll 1 Annual Supplementary 

Valuation Roll compiled 

CFO/Manager Revenue Actual Supplementary Valuation 

conducted 

1 Annual  Supplementary 

valuation roll 

1 Annual Supplementary 

Valuation Roll compiled 

Target Not Met Certification of the Valuation Roll 

signed by the Municipal Manager

N
ot

 a
ch

ie
ve

d

The contract of the service 

provider had ended, the extension 

was only finalised at the end of 

the quarter. 

Supplementary Valaution Roll 

Exected to be completed in 

quarter 4 

CFO

T
o 

ex
pa

nd
 a

nd
 p

ro
te

ct
 t

he
 m

un
ic

ip
al

 

re
ve

nu
e 

ba
se

 b
y 

pr
ov

id
in

g 
ac

cu
ra

te
 

bi
lls

 f
or

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
re

nd
er

ed

M
F

M
V

03
-0

3

Report on 100% Correct billing of 

consumers with a 2% variance 

factor by June 2023

2021/2022 verified actual correct 

billing reported

100% Correct billing of consumers 

with a 2% variance factor 

CFO/Manager Revenue 0000 

/Financial System/ 

Number of consumers correctly 

billed

Improved Revenue collection and 

management of municipal 

financial resources 

100% Correct billing of consumers 

with a 2% variance factor 

Target Met. 100% Correct billing 

of consumers with a 2% variance 

factor was done. 

Monthly Billing report
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4

Report on actual revenue 

collected by June 2023

2021/2022 Total Revenue 

collected

4 Quarterly Reports on the actual 

collected revenue

CFO/ Manager Revenue/ 

Financial System

Total Planned Revenue collected Improved Revenue collection and 

management of municipal 

financial resources 

 1 Quarterly Report on the actual 

collected revenue was submitted.  

- Min 80% Collection Target for 

22_23 FY

Target Met. 1 Quarterly Report on 

the actual collected revenue was 

submitted.

4 Quarterly Reports Approved by 

the CFO Standing Committee 

Consideration
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5

Report on the % of of identifyed 

Unauthorised, Irregular, Fruitless 

and Wasteful expenditure and 

Minor Breaches resolved within 

next financial year after 

identification of related expenditure

2021/2022 Reports 4 Quarterly Reports of 

Unauthorised, Irregular, Fruitless 

and Wasteful expenditure and 

Minor Breaches 

CFO/Manager Demand and 

Acquisition 

4 Quarterly Reports of 

Unauthorised, Irregular, Fruitless 

and Wasteful expenditure and 

Minor Breaches 

Improved management of 

municipal finances

1 Quarterly report on 

Unauthorised, Irregular, Fruitless 

and Wasteful expenditure and 

Minor Breaches resolved

Target met

Three monthly reports of 

Unauthorised, Irregular, Fruitless 

and Wasteful Expenditure are 

attached.

The attached reports are for all 

SCM Thresholds (namely, 

Demand and Acquisition) for the 

month on January, February and 

UIFW Report Submitted to 

Council

A
ch

ie
ve

d

The report is on the council items 

of 26 April 2023. 
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6

Compilation and submission of 

Legislatively Compliant  AFS by 

31 August 2022

2020/2021 AFS Compilation of 2021/2022 AFS by 

31 August 2022

CFO/ All Directors/ Legislatively compliant AFS Improved reporting on public 

funds

Not a target in Q3 N/A Proof of submission of AFS to the 

Auditor General
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Report on 100 % Expenditure of 

the Operational Budget by 30 

June 2023

The OPEX expenditure 2021/2022 12 Monthly Reports on100 % 

Expenditure of the Operational 

Budget by the end of the financial 

year

CFO/ R000/ Financial System/ All 

Directors 

Monitoring and Implementation of 

the budget

Improved management of public 

funds and delivery of services

3 Monthly Reports on the actual  

operational budget % spent (70% 

by the end of the quarter)

Target Not Met.

(53 % operational budget spent by 

the end of Quarter 3)

12 Reports Approved by the CFO 

Standing Committee 

Consideration. It should be noted 

that 81% Expenditure against the 

year to date Oeprational budget 

has been achieved

N
ot

 a
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This is due to cost containment 

and adjustment of some project 

which were moved to Q4. 

Programmes that were adjusted 

adjusted will now be implemented 

in Q4. 
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Report on 100% Expenditure of 

the Capital Budget by 30 June 

2023

The CAPEX expenditure of 

2021/2022

12 Monthly Reports on 100% 

Expenditure of the Capital Budget

CFO/ R000/ Financial System/ All 

Directors 

Monitoring and Implementation of 

the budget

Improved management of public 

funds and delivery of services

3 Monthly Reports on the actual  

Capital budget % spent (75% by 

the end of the quarter)

Target Not Met.

(34 % Capital budget spent by the 

end of Quarter 3)

12 Reports Approved by the CFO 

Standing Committee 

Consideration. Reasons for 

underspending includes no-

perfromance of contractors for key 

projects

N
ot

 a
ch
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ve

d

This due Under performace of 

contractors. 

Under performing contractors 

were terminated and the projects 

will be readvertised using the risk 

matrix mitigation to ensure that 

we appoint people who will be 

able to complete projects and not 

those who priced the lowest. 
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Report on 100% Expenditure on 

Conditional grants received by 30 

June 2023

Conditional Grant expenditure of 

2021/2022

12 Reports on 100% Expenditure 

on Conditional grants received

CFO/ R000/ Financial System/ All 

Directors 

Monitoring and Implementation of 

the budget

Improved management of public 

funds and delivery of services

3 Monthly Reports on the actual 

% of  Conditional Grants received 

spent (75% by the end of the 

quarter)

Target Not Met.

(55 %of Conditional Grants  spent 

by the end of Quarter 3)

12 Reports Approved by the CFO 

Standing Committee 

Consideration. Reasons for 

underspending includes no-

perfromance of contractors for key 

projects

N
ot
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This due Under performace of 

contractors. 

Under performing contractors 

were terminated and the projects 

will be readvertised using the risk 

matrix mitigation to ensure that 

we appoint people who will be 

able to complete projects and not 

those who priced the lowest. 
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Compilation of the Annual budget 

for 2023/2024 by 31 May 2023

2022/2023 Budget Compile 2023/2024 MFMA 

Compliant budget by 31 May 

2023

CFO/ Financial System/ All 

Directors /Dora / Legislative 

Directives /

MFMA Compliant  budget Improved Municipal Financial 

Planning

1. Draft Budget compiled and 

tabled, 2. Notice of the Budget 

within 10 days after tabling

The busget was tabled on 31 

March 2023. 

1. Council Resolution Considering 

the  Draft and Final budget, 2. 

Notices of both budgets
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Compilation of the Adjustment 

budget by 28 February 2023

2021/2022 Budget Compile MFMA Compliant 

2022/2023 Adjustment budget by 

28 February 2023

CFO/ Financial System/ All 

Directors  / Legislative Directives 

MFMA Compliant adjusted budget Improved Municipal Financial 

Planning

1. Adjustment of the budget, 2. 

Notice informing the public of the 

adjustment within 10 days after 

the approval

The adjustment budget was 

approved in the council meeting 

held on 27 February 2023. 

1. Council Resolution considering 

the Adjusted budget, 2. Notice of 

the adjusted budget 
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Development and submission of 

the section 71 (1) report 

(Submission to the Mayor and 

National Treasury within 10 

working days) by June 2023

12 section 71 reports for 

2021/2022

12 Monthly reports on Section 71 

(1) developed

CFO/Manager BTO/ Financial 

System / Treasury Template / All 

Directors

Compliance with Treasury 

Regulations and the MFMA

Improved Financial Management 

and Reporting 

3 Monthly Reports on 

development of  section 71 (1) 

reports and submission to the 

Mayor and National Treasury 

within 10 working days

12  Monthly proof of submissions 

to the Mayor and Provincial 

Treasury

A
ch

ie
ve

d

CFO

M
F

M
V

05
-0

2

Compilation of Financial and 

Perfomance reports (Section 52(d) 

and Section 72 - MFMA) by June 

2023

4 Financial and Performance 

Reports developed in 2021/2022

4 Financial and Perfomance 

reports (Section 52(d) and Section 

72 - MFMA)

Municipal Manager/CFO/Manager 

Governance and Compliance/BTO 

4 Financial and Perfomance 

reports compiled

Structured and Improved 

Planning, Monitoring and 

Evaluation

Section 72 report compiled by 25 

January 2023

The s72 Report was tabled by the 

Mayor to Exco on 18 January 

2023, and Approved by Council 

on 27 January 2023. 

Council Resolution Approving the 

Reports
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100 %  of the implementation of 

the ICT strategy

Implementation of the 28 

Strategic ICT Initiatives in 

2021/2022

8 of the 28 Strategic ICT Priorities 

Implemented in 2022/2023

CFO/Manager IT 8 Strategic ICT Priorities achieved Improved and Secured Systems 

and Network Accessibility

Report  on 75%  of identified  ICT 

Strategic Priorities Achieved 

submitted to the ICT Steering 

Committee 

Target Not Met ICT Strategic Priorities Project(s) 

Implementation report(s) 

submitted to the ICT Steering 

Committee

N
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 ICT Steering Committee 

Postponed to First month of Q4, 

however the strategic priorities 

were achieved

The meeting will sith in Q4. CFO
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% of a municipality's budget 

actually spent on implementing its 

workplace skills plan by June 2023

Report submitted in 2021/2022 1 Annual Report on the % of a 

municipality's budget actually 

spent on implementing its 

workplace skills plan

CFO/ Director Corporate/Manager 

HR

Capacitation of employees Improved capacity of employees 

to carry out their duties

Not a target in Q3 Not yet applicable 1 Annual Report submitted to the 

Training Committee for noting. 
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Director Corporate Services
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number of people from employer 

equity target groups employed in 

the 3 highest levels of 

organogram in compliance with a 

municipal approved employment 

equity plan by June 2023

Report submitted in 2021/2022 1 Report on no. of people from 

employer equity target groups 

employed in the 3 highest levels 

of organogram in compliance with 

a municipal approved 

employment equity plan

Director Corporate/Manager HR Reports compiled Balanced Equity in the 

employment of the municipality

Not a target in Q3 Not yet applicable 1 Report approved by the Director 

for Standing Committee for 

Consideration 
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Director Corporate Services

M
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Reviewal of the Institutional 

Organogram by June 2023

2021/2022 Reviewed 

Organogramme

Implementation and reviewal of 

the Institutional Organogram

Director Corporate/Manager HR Organogramme approved Improved acquisition of staff Not a target in Q3 Not yet applicable 1. Municipal Manager's Certificate 

of Approval of the 

Organogramme, 2. Council 

Resolution noting the approved 

organogramme
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Director Corporate Services

M
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Ensuring that vacant positions are 

filled within sprescribed 

timeframes

New Indicator % of funded  vacancies with 

evaluation outcomes filled within 

six months of being vacant by 

June 2023

Director Corporate/Manager HR Well capacitated municipality Low vacany rates Not a target in Q3 Not yet applicable 1 Annual Report submitted to 

SEM for approval. 
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% of OHS resolutions 

implemented annually by June 

2023

2021/2022 tracked resolutions Percentage (70%) of tracked OHS 

resolutions resolved

Director Corporate/Manager HR Meetings Held Improved working Environment of 

Municipal Employees

Percentage (70%) of tracked OHS 

resolutions resolved

100% of the OHS resolutions 

were implemented.  75% Have 

been closed off and the 4th which 

deals with repairs and 

maintanance is an ongoing 

resolution, progress on same has 

been submitted

Updated Quarterly Resolution 

Register
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Percentage (100%) of legal and 

labour matters initiaed on time by 

June 2023

2021/2022 tracked resolutions 100% initiation of labour and legal 

matters

MM/ Manager Legal / Director 

Corporate/Manager HR

Number of meetings held Improved Relations between the 

Employer and Employees

Not a target in Q3 An item oon the legal services 

matters served as a confidential 

item in the EXCO meeting held on 

22 February 2023

Reports submitted for standing 

committee consideration
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Signing of Performance 

Agreements by the Municipal 

Manager and all Section 56 

Managers by September 2022

6 Agreements signed 6 Signed Performance 

Agreements 

Director Corporate Services/HR 

and Legal Services Manager

Signed Agreements Structured and Improved 

Planning, Monitoring and 

Evaluation

Not a target in Q3 Not yet applicable Signed Performance Agreements 
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p
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Director Corporate Services
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Signing of Performance 

agreements by the Managers with 

their respective Directors by 

September 2022

18 Agreements signed 20 Signed Performance 

Agreements 

Director Corporate Services/HR 

and Legal Services Manager

Signed Plans Structured and Improved 

Planning, Monitoring and 

Evaluation

Not a target in Q3 Not yet applicable Signed Performance Plans 
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Compilation of the Annual 

Performance Report 2021/2022 

(s46) by August 2022

2020/2021 Annual Performance 

Report

Annual Performance Report 

compiled and submitted to AG by 

31 August 2022

Municipal Manager/Manager 

Governance and Compliance/

Annual Performance Report 

compiled

Structured and Improved 

Planning, Monitoring and 

Evaluation

Not a target in Q3 Not yet applicable Proof of submission to the 

Provincial AG 
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Compilation of the Annual  Report 

for 2021/2022 by June 2023

2020/2021 Annual  Report Annual  Report compiled and 

approved by 31 March 2023

Municipal Manager/Manager 

Governance and Compliance/

Annual Report compiled Structured and Improved 

Planning, Monitoring and 

Evaluation

1. Draft Annual Report submitted 

for tabling by Council, 2. Final 

Annual Report approved by 

Council

The Draft Annual Report and the 

Final Report weere not done. 

Council Resolution Approving the 

Annual Report

N
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d

This is due to the dispute on the 

audit report between the 

municipality and the office of the 

AG. 

The matter has been reffred to 

the Accountant General for a 

resolution. 
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Compilation of the 2021/2022 

Oversight report by 31 March 

2023

2020/2021 Oversight report 2021/2022 Oversght report 

compiled by 31 March 2023

MM/Chief of Staff Oversght report compiled Structured and Improved Public 

accountability

Public participation and 2021/2022 

Oversght report compiled by 31 

March 2023

The Oversight  Report was not 

done. 

1. Notice of the public 

participation, 2,Minutes of the 

public participation, 3.Council 

resolution approving the Oversight 

report

N
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This is due to the dispute on the 

audit report between the 

municipality and the oofice of the 

AG. 

The matter has been reffred to 

the Accountant General for a 

resolution. 
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Development and Tabling of the 

Service Delivery and Budget 

Implementation Plan by June 

2023

2022/2023 SDBIP 2023/2024 SDBIP developed and 

approved by the Mayor within 28 

days after the approval of the 

budget

Municipal Manager/Manager 

Governance and Compliance/

R 

SDBIP Compiled Structured and Improved 

Planning, Monitoring and 

Evaluation

Draft SDBIP Developed and 

Submitted to Provincial and 

National Treasury

The Drfat SDBIP was approved 

by Council on 31 March 2023

1. Council Resolution Approving 

the Draft, 2. Approved SDBIP by 

the Mayor
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Reviewal of the new 5 year IDP 

for 2022/23 to 2026/27 by June 

2023

IDP 2023-2027 Reviewal of 5 year IDP Director Development and Town 

Planning Services/Manager IPED 

IDP reviewed Improved Planning of Municipal 

Programmes

adoption of draft reviewed IDP The draft IDP was adopted on 31 

March 2023. 

1. Council Resolution adopting the 

process plan. 2.  Council 

Resolution adopting the draft IDP, 

3. Council Resolution adopting the 

final IDP
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Planning Services
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Implementation of Risk 

Management Plan by June 2023

2021/2022 tracked resolutions 100% implementation of Risk 

Management Plan 

Municipal Manager/Manager 

Governance and Compliance

Effective implementation of Risk 

Management Plan 

Minimisation of Municipal Risk 1 Quarterly Report on the status 

(%) of Implementation of the Risk 

Management Plan.

60% of risk management activities 

were implemented, 3% not 

implemented, 9% in-progress, and 

28% is not applicable for Q3.

Risk Management Plan & 

Quarterly reports on 

implementation status.
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Targets not met were due to the 

RMC not sitting. In the next AC a 

decision will be taken as to who 

must chair the RMC moving 

forward. 
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Develop a Conflict of Interests 

Declaration Register for staff and 

Councillors by June 2023

2021/2022 Conflict of Interests 

Declaration Register

Development of the Conflict of 

Interest Register

Municipal Manager/Manager 

Governance and Compliance 

Register Developed Improved Fraud Risk within the 

municipality 

Not a target in Q3 Not yet applicable Register approved by the 

Municipal Manager for Internal 

Audit further processing. 
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Implementation of the 

Compliance Register by June 

2023

2021/2022 tracked compliance 

register

100% Implementation of the 

Compliance register

Municipal Manager/Manager 

Governance and Compliance

Institutional Compliance 

Assessment conducted

Minimization of non-compliance 1 Quarterly Report on % of 

Implementation of Compliance 

Register

The report was done and sent to 

the IA on 21 April 2023. 

4 reports on Tracked Compliance 

register Implemented
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Implementation of the Audit 

Committee Resolutions by June 

2023

2021/2022 tracked resolutions 100% of tracked Audit Committee 

resolutions implemented

Municipal Manager/CAE/ R Meetings held Improved Oversight and 

Governance

100% of tracked Audit Committee 

resolutions implemented

100% of Audit Committee 

Resolutions were tracked. 

Updated Quarterly Resolution 

Register
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Implementation of the Municipal 

Public Accounts Committee 

Resolutions by June 2023

2021/2022 tracked resolutions 100% of tracked MPAC 

resolutions implemented

Municipal Manager/Chief of Staff Number of MPAC meetings held. Enhance oversight over Municipal 

functioning

100% of tracked MPAC 

resolutions implemented

MPAC Resolutions were 100% 

implemented 

Updated Quarterly Resolution 

Register
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Number of Council/Exco 

resolutions tracked by June 2023

2021/2022 tracked resolutions 4 Quarterly Reports on tracked 

resolutions of Councin and EXCO

Director Corporate/ Manager IGR Reports compiled Improved implementation of 

Council Resolutions

1 Report on tracked Council and 

EXCO Resolutions for Quarter 2

100%  the Council and EXCO 

resolutions were tracked as per 

the attached POE. Of the 

resolutions, tracked Technical 

Services had projects that were 

still not implemented at the end of 

Q3. This however does not affect 

the tracking by Corporate Services
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Implementation of the Senior 

Executive Management 

Resolutions by June 2023

2021/2022 tracked resolutions 100% of tracked Senior Executive 

Management resolutions 

implemented

Municipal Manager/Manager 

Strategic and Communication 

Meetings Held Improved decision making and 

dissemination of information by 

Management 

100% of tracked Senior Executive 

Management resolutions 

implemented

The resoulutions were 100% 

tracked. 

Updated Quarterly Resolution 

Register
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SEM meeting held on 13 March 

and 14 resolutions took and 

implementation tracked.
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Monitor the implementation of the 

Audit Action Plan by June 2023

2021/2022 reports 100% of issues resolved on the 

audit action plan

Municipal Manager/Manager: 

Governance and Compliance

Audit Action Plan Implemented Improved Audit Outcome 100% Implementation of the Audit 

Action Plan submitted to the Audit 

Committee

92% is completed and 8& is in 

progress. 

4 Quartely Reports on issues 

resolved
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% of the implementation of the 

Communication action plan by 

June 2023

Communication action plan 

adopted by council in 2021-2022

100% implementation of the 

Communication action plan with a 

variance of 20%

Municipal Manager/Manager 

Strategic and Communication 

Implementation Reports 

actually compiled

Improved capacity in 

communicating municipal 

information

100% Implementation of the 

action plan with a variance of 20%

80% of the action plan for Q3 

were implemented.

Reports submited to the SEM
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2

Number of Ward Committee 

engagements/ interactions/support 

by June 2023

4 Quartely Reports per Ward 

(17wards) submitted in 2021/2022

4 Quartely Reports per Ward 

(17wards)

Director Corporate Services 

/Manager IGR and Stakeholder 

Relations/R 

Engagements/ 

interactions/support

Improved Public Participation Report detailing the engagements/ 

interactions/ support per Ward in 

Each Quarter (17wards)

Ward Committe meetings werein 

ward related issues were 

discussed, we held in all wards 

during the months of February 

and March 2023

4 quarterly reports approved by 

the Director for Standing 

Committee consideration
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3

Percentage of issues deseminated 

from the Municipal Customer 

Care Complaints register within 3 

days by June 2023

12 reports submitted in 2021/2022 Percentage of issues deseminated 

from the Municipal Customer 

Care Complaints register within 3 

days

Director Corporate 

Services/Manager IGR and 

Stakeholder Relations/R 

Queries resolved Improved Service Delivery Percentage of issues deseminated 

from the Municipal Customer 

Care Complaints register within 3 

days

Three  complaints were received 

in January 2023 and were 

disseminated the same 

month.The complaints submitted 

shows that the affected 

Directorates have resolved them 

even though in some instances 

one can see that a broader 

intervention is required. Nothing 

was received in March.

Reports on percertage of issues 

deseminated from the Municipal 

Customer Care Complaints 

Register and Presidential Hotline 

approved by the Director for 

Standing Committee 

Consideration A
ch
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Director Corporate Services
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% of the Implementation of the 

HIV/Aids Strategy and plan by 

June 2023

2021/2022 Implementation 

Reports

Approval of the implementation 

plan and 4 reports on the 

Implementation of the HIV/Aids 

Strategy and plan by June 2023

Director Corporate 

Services/Manager IGR and 

Stakeholder Relations 

Reports Developed Improved Mainstreaming of 

HIV/AIDS related issues

Implementation of the HIV/Aids 

Strategy and plan

The condom distribution was done 

in Robert Mjobo Clinic Lady Grey 

were we distributed 30 000 pieces 

male scented condom. Local Aids 

Council and its stakeholder 

embark on a door to door 

camapign from the 12-13 March  

in Khwezi Naledi and Transwilger. 

Lady Grey was choosen as a host 

beacuse of high rate in Drugs and 

Turberculosis. The preparation for 

1. Approved implementation plan, 

2. 4 Quartely Reports approved 

by the Director for Standing 

committee consideration.

A
ch

ie
ve

d

Director Corporate Services

G
G

P
P

05
-0

2

% of the Implementation of the 

SPU Activity Plan by June 2023

2021/2022 Activity Plan Approval of the Implementation, 

and 4 reports on the 

Implementation of the SPU 

Activity Plan by June 2023

Director Corporate 

Services/Manager IGR and 

Stakeholder Relations/R

Plan Developed and Implemented Improved Mainstreaming of SPU 

related issues

Implementation of the SPU 

Activity Plan

On the 20 January 2023  there 

was a meeting in Sterkpruit police 

station to discuss the strategies on 

how to fight the GBV+F 

pandemic.  On the 28 February  

we were distributing maths , 

science and technolody education 

kits at Ngquba Primary School 

together with the Eastern Cape 

gambling board and other sector 

departments . ETDP- Seta  

1. Approved implementation plan, 

2. 4 Quartely Reports approved 

by the Director for Standing 

committee consideration.
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Development and approval of the 

Senqu Spatial Development 

Framework by June 2023

Draft Senqu SDF developed in 

2021/2022

1 adopted Senqu Spatial 

Development Framework

Director Development and Town 

Planning Services/Town Planner/   

Senqu Spatial Development 

Framework developed 

Improved Land Use Management Not a target in Q3 Not a target in Q3  1. Council resolution of the 

Approved Senqu Spatial 

Development Framework, 2. 

Notice of the public puticipation 

and minutes
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2

Sterkspruit Development Business 

Plan/ Urban Design Framework 

by June 2023

Submission of Specification to the 

SCM committee in 2021/2022

Approved Sterkspruit 

Development Business Plan/ 

Urban Design Framework

Director Development and Town 

Planning Services/Town Planner

Approved Sterkspruit 

Development Business Plany/ 

Urban Design 

FrameworkDeveloped

Improved spatial planning Not a target in Q3 Not yet applicable 1. Appointment letter, 2. Draft 

UDF and proof of public 

participation, 3. Council resolution 

approving UDF.
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The appointed service provider 

has been underperforming. Public 

participation has not been 

conducted.A letter was sent to the 

SP informing them of their 

performance on the contract and 

the municipality's intention to 

terminate the contract. 

Director Development and Town 

Planning Services
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Township Establishment for Lady 

Grey new settlements by June 

2023

Appointment of SP and 

submission of the engineering 

services report to the JGDM was 

done in 2021/2022

Submission of application to the 

Municipal Planning Tribunal

Director Development and Town 

Planning Services/Town Planner

Approved Township applications Improved Land Use Management Not a target in Q3 Not yet applicable 1.  Proof of submission of the 

application, 2. Draft General Plan, 

3. Aproval by Suveyer General
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Project has been stalled by 

JGDM, not cooperating to issue 

bulk services confirmation.Letters 

have been sent to JGDM to 

confirm the bulk capacity. JGDM 

is currently acquiring funding to 

improve bulk capacity for Lady 

Grey, and have confirmed that 

the project may now proceed. 

Director Development and Town 

Planning Services
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Formalisation of Sterkspruit 

villages

New Indicator Signing of MOU between the 

Municipality and Tribal authorities

Director Development and Town 

Planning Services/Town Planner/ 

Incorporation of Sterkspruit 

villages into the urban edge (town)

Improved administration of land Consultations with Traditional 

leaders, DALRRD and  

community members

Draft MOU completed but 

consultation not done

1, Attendance registers, 2, Draft 

MOU's, 

N
ot

 a
ch

ie
ve

d

The meetings have not been able 

to sit due to inavailability of the 

tribal authorities

A follow up meeting is planned for 

Q4 and council has been 

requested to assist with the 

avialability of traditional leaders 

Director Development and Town 

Planning Services
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Establishment of the Municipal 

Planning Tribunal by 30 June 2023

New Indicator Notice for the withrawal from the 

Distric

Director Development and Town 

Planning Services/Town Planner/ 

Efficient Municipal Planning 

Tribunal

Improved processing of land 

development applications

Not a target in Q3 Not yet applicable 1. Council resolution aproving the 

withdrawal

N
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lic
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Director Development and Town 

Planning Services
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Transfer of public works and rural 

development properties by 30 

June 2023

New Indicator Facilitation of the transfer of 13 

propeties to Provincial Public 

Works, 13 properties o National 

Public Works and 1 property to 

Department of Agriculture Land 

Reform and Rural Development

Director Development and Town 

Planning Services/Town Planner/ 

Registration of properties under 

the relevant governemnt 

department

Improved management of 

municipal properties

Not a target in Q3 Not yet applicable 1. Minutes of the meeting and 

attendance register.                                                           

2.. Signed transfer documents

N
ot

 y
et

 a
pp
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ab

le

Draft agreements are not in line 

with the resolutions and mjust be 

revised.Public Works has been 

informed to revise the transfer 

agreements. 

Director Development and Town 

Planning Services
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Development of Land 

Administration and Disposal Policy 

by June 2023

Legal opinion on the draft disposal 

policy was requested in 

2021/2022

Policy approved by Council Director Development and Town 

Planning Services/Town Planner

Policy approved by Council Improved administration of land Not a target in Q3 This was a target for Q2 ans was 

not met hance carried forward. 

1. Council Resolution approving 

the draft policy, 2. Proof of public 

participation, 3. Council resolution 

adopting the policy

N
ot

 a
ch
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ve

d

The policy could not be submitted 

to Exco and Council to due delays 

in consultation. 

Policy submitted to EXCO of 

March 2023 therefore it will be 

approved in Q4. 

Director Development and Town 

Planning Services
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Facilitate the Implementation of 

Housing Development in Senqu 

by the Provincial Department of 

Human Settlement by June 2023

4 Quartely reports on houses 

completed submitted in 

2021/2022

4 Quartely reports on houses 

completed

Director Development and Town 

Planning Services/Town Planner

Data Base of occupants of the 

informal settlement developed 

Improved land ownership Quarterly report on houses 

completed

13 houses completed, monthly 

reports submitted to th estanding 

cxommittee

4 Quarterly reports submitted to 

standing committee

A
ch
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ve

d

Director Development and Town 

Planning Services
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2

Title deed restoration New Indicator Pre-conveyancing applications for 

Lady Grey and Herchel

Director Development and Town 

Planning Services/Town Planner/ 

Openning of township registers for 

Lady Grey and Herschel

Improved land management Project inception target not met 1. Appointment letter                                    

2 Project Inception.

3Pre-conveyancing application 

submission to MPT.

N
ot

 a
ch

ie
ve

d

Tender advertised in Dec 2022 

and Appointment of Service 

Providers has not been finalised. 

Awaiting adjudication

Fast track the pre- application 

process to ensure that the 

applications are submitted to the 

MPT on time

Director Development and Town 

Planning Services

S
C

O
R

E

QTR 3

ACHIEVEMENT

Im
pr

ov
ed

 la
nd

 t
en

ur
e

H
ou

si
ng

 E
&

S
M

 0
7

OUTPUT OUTCOME AUDIT EVIDENCE 

R
E

S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E

 

P
E

R
S

O
N

 

T
o 

de
ve

lo
p 

an
d 

m
ai

nt
ai

n 
ur

ba
n 

ce
nt

re
s 

to
 a

tt
ra

ct
 a

nd
 k

ee
p 

in
ve

st
or

s 
to

 

th
e 

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

QTR 3

S
N

A
P

S
H

O
T

 

A
S

S
E

S
S

M
E

N
T

REPORTED VARIANCE

MEASURES TAKEN TO 

IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / 

REMEDIAL ACTIONS / 

GENERAL COMMENTS

KPA 6: ENVIRONMENT & SPATIAL MANAGEMENT 

S
T

R
A

T
E

G
Y

 

ID
P

 P
R

O
G

R
A

M
M

E
 

N
U

M
B

E
R

 

K
P

I 
N

U
M

B
E

R

KEY PERFORMANCE 

INDICATOR
BASELINE 30 June 2022 ANNUAL TARGET INPUT


